

SC No. 191/2019
State Vs. Samar
FIR No. 121 /2019
PS Shastri Park

15.12.2021

Present: None for the State.
Accused on interim bail.
Ld. Proxy counsel for accused.

Arguments on charge heard.

As per allegations of the prosecution, on or before 21.03.2019 at 5.00 pm, accused Samar alongwith co-accused CCL'S' in furtherance of their common intention committed the murder of one Nadeem by inflicting knife / *chhura* injuries and later on *chhura* was also recovered at their instance. As such, prima facie offence u/s 302/34 IPC is made out against accused, but knife recovered at the instance of accused is not covered by contravention of section 3/4 of Arms Act punishable u/s 25 of Arms Act, due to no charge under Arms Act is made out against the accused.

Charge u/s 302/34 is framed against the accused, to which, he pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Put up for PE on **04.04.2022**.

All the material witnesses be summoned for next date of hearing.

(Devender Kumar)
ASJ-02(NE), KKD/Delhi
15.12.2021